

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMADI SOSA,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Judicial Court
of Massachusetts

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John M. Thompson, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Linda J. Thompson
Thompson & Thompson, P.C.
75 Market Place
Third Floor
Springfield, MA 01103
(413) 222-7215
habeasjohn@tpclaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Introduction.....	3
Key Procedural Facts.....	6
The Essential Facts Of The Crime.....	8
A. First Question Presented.....	9
1. Presentation To State Courts	
a. Trial Court Motions For Relief From Prejudicial Joinder.....	9
2. Presentation To Supreme Judicial Court.....	11
B. Reasons For Granting The Writ On Question One.....	12
1. The Supreme Judicial Court Failed To Apply Controlling Federal Precedents As Required By The Supremacy Clause.....	12
2. Petitioner's Claim Presents An Issue Of First Impression.....	16
C. Second Question Presented	
1. Presentation To The Trial Court.....	20
2. Presentation To The Supreme Judicial Court.....	20
3. Reasons For Granting The Writ On Question Two.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985)	12
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S., 78 S.Ct. 103, 2 L.Ed.2d 9 (1957)	17
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013)	27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed. 435 (2000)	27
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1, 115 S.Ct. 1185, 131 L.Ed.2d 34 (1995)	13, 18
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 414 A.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Baseler</i> , 419 Mass. 500, 645 N.E.2d 1179 (1995)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Billingslea</i> , 484 Mass. 606, 143 N.E.3d 425 (2020)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 477 Mass. 805, 81 N.E.2d 1173 (2017)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Burton</i> , 455 Mass. 55, 876 N.E.2d 411 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Christian</i> , 430 Mass. 552, 722 N.E.2d 416 (2000)	24

<i>Commonwealth v. DaCosta,</i> 96 Mass.App.Ct. 105, 132 N.E.2d 1067 (2019)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Fredette,</i> 480 Mass. 75, 101 N.E.3d 277 (2018)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Gunter,</i> 459 Mass. 480, 945 N.E.2d 386 (2011)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Leiva,</i> 484 Mass. 766, 146 N.E.3d 1093 (2020)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Mascitti,</i> 534 A.2d 524, 368 Pa.Super. 454 (Pa. Super. 1987)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Matchett,</i> 386 Mass. 492, 436 N.E.2d 400 (1982)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Miranda,</i> 492 Mass. 301, 211 N.E.3d 54 (2023)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Moran,</i> 387 Mass. 644, 442 N.E.2d 399 (1982)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Sosa,</i> 493 Mass. 104, 222 N.E.3d 5 (2023)	5, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Yasin,</i> 483 Mass. 343, 132 N.E.3d 531 (2019)	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	18
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</i> 446 U.S.335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed. 2d 333 (1980)	14

<i>Da Luna v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 140 (5 th Cir. 1962)	5
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	18
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986)	18
<i>Dickerson v. Attorney General</i> , 396 Mass. 740, 488 N.E.2d 757 (1986)	13
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 219 L.E.2d 21, 2024 U.S.LEXIS 2715, 2024 WL 3074427 (2024)	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972)	17
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353, 128 S.Ct. 2678, 171 L.Ed.2d 488 (2008)	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	ii
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	29
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 584 U.S. 414, 138 S.Ct. 1500, 200 L.Ed.2d 821 (2018)	14, 15
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959)	17
<i>Nix v. Whitehead</i> , 475 U.S. 157, 106 S.Ct. 998, 89 L.Ed.2d 123 (1986)	18

<i>People v. Bartree</i> , 208 Ill. App.3d 105, 566 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. 1991)	16
<i>People v. Salquerro</i> , 433 NYS2d 711, 107 Misc. 155 (1980)	16
<i>Rodrigues v. Rodrigues</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist.LEXIS 194925 (2023)	27
<i>Shockley v State</i> , 565 A.2d 1373 (DEL. 1989)	16
<i>State v. Fosnight</i> , 679 P.2d 174, 235 Kansas 52 (Kansas 1984)	16
<i>Toci v. Toci</i> , 490 Mass. 1, 189 N.E.3d 241 (2022)	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, 132 S.Ct. 2537, 183 L.Ed.2d 574 (2012)	4, 19
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 857 F.2d 436 (8 th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478, 94 S.Ct. 664, 38 L.Ed.2d 666 (1974)	26, 29
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286, 137 S.Ct. 1899, 198 L.Ed.2d 420 (2017)	14

STATUTES & RULES

Rule 3.3(e), Massachusetts Rules of Professional Conduct	i
--	---

Rule 22 of the Massachusetts Rules of Criminal Procedure	10, 11
M.G.L. c. 278, §33E	13

CONSTITUTION

The Supremacy Clause, United States Constitution art. VI, cl. 2 . .	1
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	1
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	2
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brodin & Avery, <i>Handbook of Massachusetts Evidence</i> , §6.7 (2017)	15
Greaney and Comerford, <i>The Law of Homicide in Massachusetts</i> , Flaschner Judicial Institute (2009)	25
